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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Ugo Okoli 
SURE P MCH, National Primary Health Care Development Agency, 
Abuja, Nigeria 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important public health area of research. The paper is well 
written but just requires final spell check particularly under the 
heading of strengths and limitations of the study. 

 

REVIEWER Igor Karp 
University of Western Ontario, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1) The rationale for the study is not fully clear, as there have been a 
number of previous studies (and even systematic reviews) on 
determinants of PNC utilization in low- and middle-income countries. 
It is possible that the authors believe that the findings from those 
studies do not apply to Nigeria, but they provide no justification for 
this belief. On the other hand, in respect to a previous study on the 
topic at issue conducted in Nigeria, they state that "Even the 
population-based study on PNC services [14] investigated factors 
associated with utilization of PNC services and not non-utilization of 
PNC services", but the meaning of this sentence is unclear.  
 
2) The authors state that "Logistic regression generalized linear 
latent and mixed models (GLLAM)" were used (line 127), but it is 
unclear which of the terms in these models contained latent 
variables, what was the random factor, and what was the covariance 
structure used in these models.  
 
3) The use of the stepwise backwards elimination procedure and 
reliance on statistical significance for the purpose of selection of 
confounding variables does not represent the state-of-the-art 
approach in respect to confounding control, so it seems doubtful that 
the estimated measures of association are subject to causal 
interpretation (insofar as causal interpretation can be considered at 
all -- see comment #5 below).  
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4) The rationale for exclusion of variables of interest from the model 
on the basis of the stepwise backwards elimination procedure and 
statistical significance is unclear. Likewise, it is unclear why the 
results of logistic regression models on the variables that were not 
statistically significant were excluded from Table 1. This kind of 
selective, result-dependent reporting -- i.e., presentation of 
statistically significant results and exclusion of statistically non-
significant results -- is conducive to publication bias.  
 
5) Calculation of PAR% for "the significant risk factors" is premature, 
as the causal nature of the associations with these factors is far from 
established, and the magnitude of the causal Risk Ratios remains 
far from established too. Moreover, many of the associations 
examined by the authors are not subject to causal interpretation a 
priori (e.g., age, child's sex), so that calculation of PAR% for such 
factors is not meaningful to begin with.  
 
6) The formula that the authors used for calculating PAR% is known 
to produced biased estimates of PAR% whenever the risk factor at 
issue is associated with other determinants of the outcome's 
occurrence in the study population (as is the case in the study at 
issue). Moreover, the formula requires the use of the Rate Ratio or 
Risk Ratio as one of its inputs, while the authors used the Odds 
Ratio (which does not accurately approximate the Risk Ratio 
whenever the outcome's occurrence is common, as is the case in 
the study at issue). Thus, the PAR% estimates produced in this 
paper are biased.  
 
7) The confidence intervals for some of the estimates of PAR% 
include negative values, which are impossible.  
 
8) One of the conclusions (both in the abstract and in the article) is 
that the majority of Nigerian women did not utilise PNC services, but, 
as is mentioned in the Introduction section (line 75), this fact was 
known before the current study on the basis of the 2013 Nigeria 
Demographic and Health Survey (reference 6).  
 
9) There is no discussion of selection bias and its potential impact 
on the study results.  
 
10) The meaning of the sentence "Our analysis was restricted to 
births that occurred within the five years of the study in order to 
reduce statistical bias" (lines 42-43) is unclear.  
 
11) Given that, as the authors themselves acknowledge, "inferences 
on causes and effects could not be substantiated" (line 47), the 
justification for recommendations targeting the factors for which 
statistically signification associations have been found in this study is 
unclear.  

 

REVIEWER A/Prof Wendy Brodribb 
The University of Queensland  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Factors associated with non-utilisation of postnatal care services 
among women in Nigeria: a population-based study. 
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This paper reports on the predictors for non-use of postnatal care 
within the first 6 weeks of life in Nigeria. It does provide important 
information to be able address the poor uptake of postnatal care in a 
country with significant maternal and infant mortality. 

There are a number of issues that need to be addressed prior to 
publication. 

 

Abstract:  

 The figure of 58% of women not attending for postnatal services 
has been previous published. It might be more appropriate for 
this figure to be in the objectives section of the abstract. It also 
talks here about postnatal clinics while in the paper most of the 
discussion is about postnatal services.  

 ‘total population at risk’ – I was unsure if this was the 20,467 
women who had given birth (and were therefore at risk of not 
having postnatal care) or whether it related to the women who 
were at risk because they did not access postnatal care. 

 I don’t think that the conclusions follow-on from the results 
provided. 

 
Introduction 

 Ln 52-54 Need a reference for the 3
rd

 sentence of this first para 
about improved health for women and their infants if they 
receive postnatal care in the first 6 weeks 

 Ln 52-54 It seems to jump around form neonatal period (4 
weeks) to postnatal period (6 weeks). Be careful about 
terminology 

 Ln 71-72 Maternal mortality ratio – we need the denominator – 
similar to that provided when discussing infant mortality. 

 Ln 72-74 Is this the neonatal mortality (ie under 28 days?) or 
infant mortality (under 12 months) or child mortality (under 5) 

 Ln 74 Post natal care – should be postnatal care to be 
consistent 

 Ln 75 Nigeria DHS – need to spell out DHS 

 Ln 87 NDHS – was spelt out in the abstract, but needs to be 
done in the text 

 
Methods 

 Ln 94 ICF – needs to be spelt out 

 Ln 96 15-49 and 15-59 respectively 

 Ln 110-112 – it talks here about ‘the specified period’ but 
nowhere in the methods does it say that this specified period is 
41 days (mentioned in Ln 156). It should be in the methods. 

 Ln 119-122 I think using a framework is a good idea, and this 
one fits in well with the paper. However, what is written in the 
text here does not really correlate with the Figure or the way the 
data are presented. It would improve understandability if it was 
consistent. It might be worthwhile saying what the community 
level factors are etc. I found the figure impossible to read in the 
files I was sent. 

 Ln 136 and Ln 138. Why is the way the significance of the 
retained variables expressed differently? 

 I would also like a little more information about some of the 
variables – eg knowledge of delivery complications – what were 
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mothers asked? What does it mean by attitude of health 
workers? 

Results 

 Table 1 – would it be possible to have the unadjusted odds as 
well? 

 Birth rank and birth interval – (yrs) 

 Mother’s perceived birth size (of the infant?) 
Discussion 

 I thought there was quite a bit of repetition in each of the 
paragraphs about each issue that could be removed. 

 Ln 217-221 Does this include access to postpartum health 
services? If there are none available then women cannot use 
them no matter if there is transport or not. I don’t know if that is 
stated explicitly. 

 Ln 226 It talks about community-based newborn services and 
then care for the mother. I think of newborn services 
concentrating on the infant – not the mother- while postnatal or 
postpartum services can look after both. 

References 

 There are some inconsistencies in the way journals are written 
(capitalization and abbreviations) 

STROBE statement 

 Most of the categories are completed, but there are some 
missing – eg data sources/measurements, participants, 
descriptive data etc 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 - A/Prof Wendy Brodribb  

 

Reviewer’s comment Response  

1 Thesis title:  

The figure of 58% of women not attending for postnatal services has been previous published. It 

might be more appropriate for this figure to be in the objectives section of the abstract. It also talks 

here about postnatal clinics while in the paper most of the discussion is about postnatal services.  

We agreed with the reviewer and 58% now removed from the manuscript. For clarity, postnatal clinics 

have been replaced with postnatal care services.  

2 ‘total population at risk’ – I was unsure if this was the 20,467 women who had given birth (and were 

therefore at risk of not having postnatal care) or whether it related to the women who were at risk 

because they did not access postnatal care. We agreed and the text was replaced with:  

 

Population-Attributable risk (PARs) estimates was obtained for each factors associated with non-use 

of PNC in the final multivariate logistic regression model.  

 

3 I don’t think that the conclusions follow-on from the results provided.  

We agreed and the conclusion now reads:  

 

PAR estimates for factors associated with the non-use of postnatal care in Nigeria highlight the need 

for community-based interventions regarding maternal education and services that focus on mothers 

who delivered their babies at home. Our study also recommends financial support from the Nigerian 

government for mothers from low socioeconomic settings, so as to minimise the inequitable access to 
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pregnancy and delivery healthcare services with trained healthcare personnel  

4 Ln 52-54 Need a reference for the 3rd sentence of this first para about improved health for women 

and their infants if they receive postnatal care in the first 6 weeks  

Agreed, reference now inserted.  

5 Ln 52-54 It seems to jump around form neonatal period (4 weeks) to postnatal period (6 weeks). Be 

careful about terminology  

Thanks, the text “This first attention given to a woman is referred to as postnatal care, and up to six 

weeks is known as postnatal period” has been replaced with the text below  

“ This first attention given to a woman within six weeks after delivery is referred to as postnatal care”  

6 Ln 71-72 Maternal mortality ratio – we need the denominator – similar to that provided when 

discussing infant mortality.  

Agreed, now included in the manuscript as  

“ However, the most recent estimated maternal mortality ratio indicated a slight rise by approximately 

6% from 545 maternal deaths per 100,000 live births in 2008 to 576 in 2013”  

7 Ln 72-74 Is this the neonatal mortality (ie under 28 days?) or infant mortality (under 12 months) or 

child mortality (under 5)  

Yes, it refers to neonatal mortality (death under 28 days). We have corrected the figures and inserted 

the text below  

“ decreased by approximately 8% from 40 deaths per 1,000 live births to 37”.  

8 Ln 74 Post natal care – should be postnatal care to be consistent For consistency we replaced post 

natal care with Postnatal care in the manuscript.  

9 Ln 75 Nigeria DHS – need to spell out DHS For clarity the text below have been inserted in the 

manuscript  

Nigeria Demographic and Health Survey (NDHS) – see line 80  

10 Ln 87 NDHS – was spelt out in the abstract, but needs to be done in the text  

Already spelt out as in comment 9  

11 Ln 94 ICF – needs to be spelt out ICF international is the company name so no changes made.  

 

12 Ln 96 15-49 and 15-59 respectively Thanks, we have inserted respectively in the manuscript.  

13 Ln 110-112 – it talks here about ‘the specified period’ but nowhere in the methods does it say that 

this specified period is 41 days (mentioned in Ln 156). It should be in the methods.  

For consistency, we have replaced “the specified period” with ”during the first six weeks after 

delivery”. Also, we replaced “41 days of infant life” in Ln 156 with “during the first six weeks of infant 

life”  

14 Ln 119-122 I think using a framework is a good idea, and this one fits in well with the paper. 

However, what is written in the text here does not really correlate with the Figure or the way the data 

are presented. It would improve understand ability if it was consistent. It might be worthwhile saying 

what the community level factors are etc. I found the figure impossible to read in the files I was sent.  

We agreed and text now reads:  

 

community level factors (geopolitical zone and place of residence); predisposing level factors 

(demographic, health knowledge and social structure factors). The demographic and social structure 

factors consist of (household wealth index, mother’s education, mother’s age at delivery, father’s 

education, maternal marital status, child sex and a combination of birth order and birth interval); 

health knowledge characteristics (frequency of reading newspaper or magazine, frequency of 

watching television, frequency of listening to radio and knowledge of delivery complication); enabling 

factors (permission to visit health services, distance to health services, presence of companion, 

getting money to pay for health services and behaviour of health workers); need factors (delivery 

complications, birth size and desire for pregnancy); and previous used of health services (delivery 

assistance, mode of delivery and place of delivery).  
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Figure font increased  

15 Ln 136 and Ln 138. Why is the way the significance of the retained variables expressed 

differently? I would also like a little more information about some of the variables – eg knowledge of 

delivery complications – what were mothers asked? What does it mean by attitude of health workers?  

We have placed it with “with p-values < 0.05 were retained”  

 

Knowledge of delivery complication (prolonged labor, convulsions, and excessive bleeding).  

 

Attitude of health workers (attitudes of communities and health care workers)  

 

16 Table 1 – would it be possible to have the unadjusted odds as well?  

Agreed and unadjusted odd ratios now included  

17 Birth rank and birth interval – (yrs) Text below has been inserted in table 1  

Birth rank and birth interval (years)  

18 Mother’s perceived birth size (of the infant?) Text below has been inserted in table 1  

Mother’s perceived baby size at birth  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2 - A/Prof Igor Karp  

 

Reviewer’s comment Response  

1 The rationale for the study is not fully clear, as there have been a number of previous studies (and 

even systematic reviews) on determinants of PNC utilization in low- and middle-income countries. It is 

possible that the authors believe that the findings from those studies do not apply to Nigeria, but they 

provide no justification for this belief. On the other hand, in respect to a previous study on the topic at 

issue conducted in Nigeria, they state that "Even the population-based study on PNC services [14] 

investigated factors associated with utilization of PNC services and not non-utilization of PNC 

services", but the meaning of this sentence is unclear. Agreed and rationale now reads:  

 

however this current study aimed to extrapolate PAR proportions to provide estimates of the total 

magnitude of each of the factors associated with non-utilization of PNC in Nigeria  

2 The authors state that "Logistic regression generalized linear latent and mixed models (GLLAM)" 

were used (line 127), but it is unclear which of the terms in these models contained latent variables, 

what was the random factor, and what was the covariance structure used in these models.  

Agreed and we have included:  

 

“with the logit link and binomial family” (see line 141)  

3 The use of the stepwise backwards elimination procedure and reliance on statistical significance for 

the purpose of selection of confounding variables does not represent the state-of-the-art approach in 

respect to confounding control, so it seems doubtful that the estimated measures of association are 

subject to causal interpretation (insofar as causal interpretation can be considered at all -- see 

comment #5 below).  

We disagreed with reviewer because a staged stepwise regression was performed because:  

To avoid the degree of correlation between the important predictors  

Produced better models and a better understanding of the data  

To produce the best model (estimates) for our study  

Avoid reporting redundant predictors  

4 The rationale for exclusion of variables of interest from the model on the basis of the stepwise 

backwards elimination procedure and statistical significance is unclear. Likewise, it is unclear why the 

results of logistic regression models on the variables that were not statistically significant were 

excluded from Table 1. This kind of selective, result-dependent reporting -- i.e., presentation of 
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statistically significant results and exclusion of statistically non-significant results -- is conducive to 

publication bias.mortality.’  

 

See answer to question 3 above and unadjusted odd ratios now included  

5 Calculation of PAR% for "the significant risk factors" is premature, as the causal nature of the 

associations with these factors is far from established, and the magnitude of the causal Risk Ratios 

remains far from established too. Moreover, many of the associations examined by the authors are 

not subject to causal interpretation a priori (e.g., age, child's sex), so that calculation of PAR% for 

such factors is not meaningful to begin with.  

We agreed with the reviewer and all PAR estimates and their CI’s has been re-estimated by using 

similar method employed by Stafford et al [22].  

 

PAR=(pr (aOR-1))/((aOR) )  

 

 

Reference  

Stafford RJ, Schluter PJ, Wilson Andrew J, Kir MD, Hall G, Unicomb L, Group OW: Population-

attributable risk estimates for risk factors associated with Campylobacter infection, Australia. 

Emerging infectious diseases 2008, 14:895-901.  

6 The formula that the authors used for calculating PAR% is known to produced biased estimates of 

PAR% whenever the risk factor at issue is associated with other determinants of the outcome's 

occurrence in the study population (as is the case in the study at issue). Moreover, the formula 

requires the use of the Rate Ratio or Risk Ratio as one of its inputs, while the authors used the Odds 

Ratio (which does not accurately approximate the Risk Ratio whenever the outcome's occurrence is 

common, as is the case in the study at issue). Thus, the PAR% estimates produced in this paper are 

biased.  

 

7 The confidence intervals for some of the estimates of PAR% include negative values, which are 

impossible. Agreed and thanks. Using simulated method employed by Stafford et al eliminated the 

negatives – all results updated.  

8 One of the conclusions (both in the abstract and in the article) is that the majority of Nigerian women 

did not utilise PNC services, but, as is mentioned in the Introduction section (line 75), this fact was 

known before the current study on the basis of the 2013 Nigeria Demographic and Health Survey 

(reference 6).  

 

9 There is no discussion of selection bias and its potential impact on the study results.  

In this study, selection bias has been minimised because it was a multistage sampling procedure and 

selected samples were weighted to reflect the Nigerian population.  

10 The meaning of the sentence "Our analysis was restricted to births that occurred within the five 

years of the study in order to reduce statistical bias" (lines 42-43) is unclear.  

Agreed and now reads:  

 

…to mother who received PNC services within five years period prior to the survey in order to 

minimise recall bias  

11 Given that, as the authors themselves acknowledge, "inferences on causes and effects could not 

be substantiated" (line 47), the justification for recommendations targeting the factors for which 

statistically signification associations have been found in this study is unclear.  

Agreed and conclusion now reads:  

 

PAR estimates for factors associated with the non-use of postnatal care in Nigeria highlight the need 

for community-based interventions regarding maternal education and services that focus on mothers 

who delivered their babies at home. Our study also recommends financial support from the Nigerian 
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government for mothers from low socioeconomic settings, so as to minimise the inequitable access to 

pregnancy and delivery healthcare services with trained healthcare personnel 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Associate Professor Wendy Brodribb 
Discipline of General Practice  
School of Medicine, The University of Queensland  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed my previous concerns  

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010493 on 1 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

